other business conditions so dictate.

Our goal is to structure the balance sheet so that net interest earnings at risk over 12-month and 24-month periods and the
economic value of equity at risk do not exceed policy guidelines at the various interest rate shock levels. We attempt to achieve
this goal by balancing, within policy limits, the volume of floating-rate liabilities with a similar volume of floating-rate assets, by
keeping the average maturity of fixed-rate asset and liability contracts reasonably matched, by managing the mix of our core
deposits, and by adjusting our rates to market conditions on a continuing basis. At December 31, 2019, the instantaneous rate
shock of down 100 bp over 24-months was slightly outside of desired parameters due to limited repricing of deposits relative to
the decline in rates.

Analysis. Measures of net interest income at risk produced by simulation analysis are indicators of an institution’s short-term
performance in alternative rate environments. These measures are typically based upon a relatively brief period, and do not
necessarily indicate the long-term prospects or economic value of the institution.

ESTIMATED CHANGES IN NET INTEREST INCOME (1)

Percentage Change (12-month shock) +400 bp +300 bp +200 bp +100 bp -100 bp

Policy Limit -15.0 % -12.5 % -10.0 % -7.5 % -7.5 %
December 31, 2020 39.0 % 28.7 % 18.7 % 9.0 % -3.0 %
December 31, 2019 13.8 % 10.3 % 6.8 % 3.4 % -6.2 %

Percentage Change (24-month shock) +400 bp +300 bp +200 bp +100 bp -100 bp
Policy Limit -17.5 % -15.0 % -12.5 % -10.0 % -10.0 %

December 31, 2020 54.2 % 38.3 % 22.6 % 7.6 % -10.9 %
December 31, 2019 35.5 % 26.4 % 17.2 % 8.2 % -13.4 %

The Net Interest Income (“NII”) at Risk position was more favorable at December 31, 2020 compared to December 31, 2019 for
the 12-month shock for all rate scenarios. The year-over-year favorable changes were primarily driven by growth in our
noninterest bearing deposits, which have a positive impact on our NII. The model indicates that in the short-term, all rising rate
environments will positively impact the net interest margin of the Company, while a declining rate environment of 100 bp will
have a negative impact on the net interest margin.

All measures of Net Interest Income at Risk are within our prescribed policy limits over both the 12-month and 24-month periods,